

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/4/2019 3:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97646-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ERIC JOHNSON AND RICHARD MANKAMYER,

Appellants,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION and  
the following in their individual and official capacities: JIM KROPF,  
CHAIR; DEAN LONGRIE, VICE-CHAIR; HAROLD CROSE,  
COMMISSIONER; LARRY COCHRAN, COMMISSIONER; DARYL  
WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER; SARAH SPAETH, COMMISSIONER;  
PERRY BEALE, COMMISSIONER; THOMAS MILLER,  
COMMISSIONER; EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MARK CLARK;  
POLICY DIRECTOR RON SHULTZ; JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

---

**WASHINGTON STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION'S  
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

PHYLLIS J. BARNEY, WSBA No. 40678  
Assistant Attorney General  
JEFFREY T. EVEN  
WSBA No. 20367  
Deputy Solicitor General  
P.O. Box 40117  
Olympia, WA 98504  
360-586-4616  
OID# 91024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
- II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2
- III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL .....3
  - A. Assignments of Error .....3
  - B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1: .....3
  - C. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2:.....3
- IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4
- V. ARGUMENT .....9
  - A. Standard of Review.....9
  - B. Elected Supervisors May be Removed Pursuant to RCW 89.08.200 .....12
    - 1. RCW 89.08.200 does not distinguish between the Commission’s authority to remove elected and appointed supervisors .....12
    - 2. Recall under general election laws is not the exclusive means for removing an individual from office.....14
  - C. The Commission’s Decision Setting the Procedure it used for the Removal Hearing was Proper and Lawful .....18
    - 1. The Commissions’ procedures met state constitutional due process requirements.....18
      - a. Mr. Johnson and Mr. Mankamyer have no constitutionally protected liberty or property interest in their volunteer position .....21

- b. Even if Mr. Johnson and Mr. Mankamyer have a liberty or property interest in their volunteer positions, due process was met .....22
  - 2. The Commission’s removal procedure did not violate either the APA or OPMA .....26
- D. Mr. Johnson and Mr. Mankamyer Were Not Substantially Prejudiced by the Hearing Procedures Afforded Them .....30
- E. Mr. Johnson and Mr. Mankamyer Are Not Entitled to Their Requested Relief .....33
- VI. CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008) .....	17
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits and Wine Distrib. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Berst v. Snohomish Cty.,</i> 114 Wn. App. 245, 57 P.3d 273 (2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Bollow v. Federal Reserve Bank,</i> 650 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>City of Raymond v. Runyon,</i> 93 Wn. App. 127, 967 P.2d 19 (1998) .....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</i> 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed.2d 494 (1985) .....	20, 24
<i>Crescent Convalescent Ctr. v. Dep't of Social and Health Services,</i> 87 Wn. App. 353, 942 P.2d 981 (1997) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</i> 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	11
<i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007) .....	10, 13, 30
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997) .....	11
<i>Hyland v. Wonder,</i> 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21, 23

<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003) .....	19
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001) .....	19
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Wash. State Conserv. Comm'n</i> , 2019 WL 1429503 (W.D. Wash. March 29, 2019).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976) .....	19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011) .....	27, 30
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593 (1972) .....	20
<i>Olympic Forest Products, Inc. v. Chaussee Corp.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 418, 511 P.2d 1002 (1973) .....	19
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000) .....	9, 10
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423, 439 P.3d 647 (2019) .....	17, 21
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701, 648 P.2d 435 (1982) .....	31
<i>Seattle Bldg. and Const. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996) .....	34
<i>Shoreline Cmty. College Dist. No. 7 v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992) .....	11

<i>Spokane Cty. v. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife,</i> 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Austin v. Superior Court for Whatcom Cty.,</i> 6 Wn.2d 61, 106 P.2d 1077 (1940) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Howlett v. Cheetham,</i> 19 Wash. 330, 53 P. 349 (1898).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen,</i> 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998) .....	14
<i>State v. Condon,</i> 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015) .....	19
<i>State v. Gunwall,</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	19
<i>State v. Ortiz,</i> 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	19
<i>State v. Watkins,</i> 191 Wn.2d 530, 423 P.3d 830 (2018) .....	11, 12
<i>Tapper v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993) .....	9
<i>Wash. Pub. Emp. Ass’n v. Wash. State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness &amp; Hearing Loss,</i> 2019 WL 5444797 (Wash. Oct. 24, 2019).....	12, 13

State Statutes

Const. art. I, § 3.....	18, 26
Const. art. I, § 33.....	16
Const. art. V, § 1 .....	15
Const. art. V, § 3 .....	1, 14

Laws of 2002, ch. 43 § 1 .....	16
RCW 7.56.010 .....	14
RCW 9.92.120 .....	15
RCW 29A.04.330(1)(b) .....	16
RCW 29A.56.....	15
RCW 29A.56.110.....	15, 16
RCW 29A.68.020.....	14
RCW 34.05.001 .....	27
RCW 34.05.413(2).....	7
RCW 34.05.416 .....	7, 29
RCW 34.05.419 .....	29
RCW 34.05.446(1).....	31
RCW 34.05.446(3).....	31
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	10, 30
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(4)(a) .....	10
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c) .....	10
RCW 34.05.574 .....	33
RCW 42.12.010 .....	15

RCW 42.12.010(3).....	15
RCW 42.23.050 .....	15
RCW 42.30 .....	6
RCW 42.30.020(2).....	26
RCW 42.30.020(3).....	26
RCW 42.30.100 .....	26
RCW 42.30.110(f) .....	27
RCW 42.30.120 .....	33, 34
RCW 49.60.250 .....	27
RCW 80.08.200 .....	13
RCW 80.50.090(3).....	27
RCW 89.08.160 .....	4
RCW 89.08.190 .....	4
RCW 89.08.200 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35

#### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21
-----------------------	----

#### Regulations

WAC 135-110-960.....	2, 9, 27
WAC 135-110-960(4).....	9
WAC 135-110-110.....	16
